504241721 02/23/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4288398

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
HILCO PATENT ACQ	UISITION 55	, LLC	01/25/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΔΤΔ			
Name:	GOLDEN VALLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED			
Street Address:	P.O. BO	P.O. BOX 217		
City:	APIA	APIA		
State/Country:	SAMOA	SAMOA		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 8		103318		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:	•	02)408-4400		
		he e-mail address first; if that is (if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
		408-4000		
		xserve@finnegan.com	rve@finnegan.com	
		IEGAN HENDERSON FARABOW GARRETT & DUNNER LLP		
)1 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW		
Address Line 4:	N	ASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		13141.0999-00000	13141.0999-00000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DIANNA WILLIAMS		
SIGNATURE:		/Dianna Williams/		
DATE SIGNED:		02/23/2017	02/23/2017	
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Assignment_Al				
source=Assignment_Al				

Patent Assignment

ng tana ta

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Confidential Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Patent Purchase Agreement") Effective as of January2§ 2017 ("Effective Date"), between Hilco Patent Acquisition 55, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office at 5 Revere Drive, Suite 206, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 ("ASSIGNOR") and Golden Valley Holdings Limited, a Samoan company with registered address at Offshore Chambers, P.O. Box 217, Apia, Samoa ("ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR hereby grants and assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule 1 (attached hereto), including without limitation any and all letters patent issuing from any patent or application listed on Schedule 1 and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, conversion, reexamination (or foreign equivalent of any of the foregoing), or foreign counterpart of any patent or application listed on Schedule 1, and any application or patent that directly claims priority to any patent or application listed on Schedule 1, or from which any patent or application listed on Schedule 1 claims priority directly, anywhere in the world (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all past, current and future damages for infringement of any of the ASSIGNED PATENTS and the sole right to sue therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENTS, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS.

ASSIGNOR has full right to convey its entire interest to the ASSIGNEE, both legal and equitable, in and to the inventions free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever (subject to the exceptions set forth in the Patent Purchase Agreement). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents issuing from any of the forgoing to the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns. ASSIGNOR agrees that the attorney or agent of record in the ASSIGNED PATENTS shall cooperate on behalf of the ASSIGNEE for the sole purpose of changing representation and perfecting this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees, without any further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, that it will upon request execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any additional documents and materials that are reasonably necessary for ASSIGNEE to perfect its title, or otherwise enforce its rights, in the ASSIGNED PATENTS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

ASSIGNOR (attestation below):

Hiles Patent Acquisition 55, LLC By: Name: Certa-CRC ROTT Title:

ASSIGNEE:

Golden Valley Holdings Limited By: 1 dart for Name: Alice cheng Title: Divector